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SI. Name o f the Company Name o f the ex-patriate Details o f tenurc/remunera-
No. tion

J‘4. M/s Fenner India Limited Sh. C.F.M. Baldwin Approved for 5 years w.e.f,
1-10-79 on a salary of Rs.
7000/- per month plus 1 %
commission on the net profits subject to 50% of
salary plus perquisites.

5. M/s „ In Jo-National Limited Sh Y. Kawa Guchi, Approved for 2 years w.c.f.
x (Deputy Managing 13th August 79 on a salary

Director) of Rs. 8260/- per month
plus perquisites.

6. M/s Lakhanpal National Ltd. Mr. H. Ohno For 3 years w.e.f. 1-8-79 on (Dqputy Managing , a salary of Rs. 7500/- per Director) month plus perquisites.

7. M/s Madura Goats Limited Mr. M.B.S. Henry Approved for 5 years w.e.f.
19-2-1980 on a salary of Rs.
7500/- per month plus
1 % commission on the
net profits subject to 50%
of salary plus perquisites.

Note : Perquisite? generally include contribution to provident Fuad, Superannuation Fund
.■A jj Gratuity, m*dical b*nefits, housing, car, personal accident insurance,free telephone facility
^ j J a t resid 'nee, fees of not more than two clubs, passage b*tvfits and children’s education,

a* allowance.

Increasing Irrigation Poteatiallties

39. SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:
Will the Minister of ENERGY AND IRRIGATION AND COAL be pleased to state: .

(a) whether Government propose to increase irrigation potentialities rapidly launching a time bound programme; and

(b) if so) what measures are proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
IRRIGATION AND COAL (SHRI
A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAUDHU-
R I): (a) and (b ). Yes, Sir. The rate of creation of irrigation facilities which has reached over 1 million hectares per year from major and medium projects, will be further stepped up. All the on-going projects will be speeded up. The resources inputs, such as, finances and scarce materials will be provided to increase the tempo of irrigation development. Further, improvement in the efficiency of water use will also be achieved. Drainage will be provided and conjunctive use of ground and surface water will be encouraged. Pending Inter-state disputes would be resolved and Inter-State co-operation would be fostered.

Streamlining of soft coke Distsibar tion to bring down Prices

40. SHRI K. 1 RADHANI: Will the Minister of ENEftGY AND IRRIGA-TION AND COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under the consideration of Government to streamline soft coke distribution to bring down prices;

(b) whether any fresh directions have been issued to the Department of Coal to draw a fresh plan of action;
and ,
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(c) t|ne efforts mad© by G*v«rnment
to take irao&ftat*«Mg»rte <buM up suffieeat coal stocks in the States, particularly in the State of Oriiaa?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
IRRIGATION AND COAL (SHRI A.
B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAUDHURI):
(a) Yee, Sir.

(b) and (c). Production o f soft coke has been increased to about
2.50 lakh tonnes per month. This together with the pithead stocks, which stood at 2.37 lakh tonnes at the end of January, is sufficient to meet the present demand. A plan has been drawn up in consultation with the Railways to increase the supply of wagons for movement of soft coke.
The Stater Governments have also Deen requested to streamline the distribution machinery for soft coke in the States.

Construction Hydroelectric Projects over Rivers Sakari, Poo* P001

and Phalgu etc. i* Bihar

41. SHRI RAM SWAROOP RAM:

Will the Minister <>f ENERGY AND IRRIGATION AND COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose t0 construct Hydro-electric projects over the rivers Sakari, Poon Poon and Fhalgu etc. in Bihar to harness their surplus water and control floods in the Districts of Gaya, Patna and Nawadah;

(b) if so, what are its main features; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above is in negative, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
IRRIGATION AND COAL (SHRI A.
B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAUDHURI):
(a) to (c). No hydro-electric project had been identified over the rivers Sakari, Poon Poon and Phalgu etc., during the systematic survey of hydro-electric resources in late fifties.

However, one irrigation |»o^ctnam »»
ly, the Upper Sakari Project, estimated to cost Rs. 4591.81 lakhs and to provide annual irngfetfon to 2988*1 hectares h i the districts o f Nawadah, Hazaribagh, Monghyr has been received from the State authorities and is under examination in the Central
Water Commission.

This Project envisages constriction of an earthen dam at the confluence of the river Sakari and river Chhots-
nar near village Jorasiimar in Giridih District of Bihar with Canal system on both sides and a pick up wire at Baksoti about 24 km downstream of the dam site with canal system on both banks.

Electrification of Harijan Raaties
42. SHRI CHHITUBHAI GAMIT:

Will the Minister of ENERGY AND IRRIGATION AND COAL be pleased to state: .

(a) what are the details regarding the grant of amount given to the State Governments and State Electricity Boards during last three years for electrification of Harijfcn . basties or colonies in urban and rural areas; and

(b) the details of the progress made in the work as against the targets fixed therefor durimg the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
AND IRRIGATION AND COAL
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI); (a) and (b). Rural electrification schemes are formulated as well as implemented by the State Electricity Boards/State Governments.
The financing is done through the Normal Development Programme of the States and loan assistance extended to the State Electricity Boards and State Governments (where there ere no State Electricity Boards) by the Rural Electrification Corporation.
There was no separate financial allocation for electrification of Harijan
Basties during the years 1976-77, 1977-
78 and 1078-70. However, in all rural
electrification schemes where the main villages were proposed to be electrified, electrification of Harijan Basties

